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Project/Activity Number:  NCCC-212
Project/Activity Title:  Small Fruit and Viticulture Research Business Meeting
Period Covered:  October 1, 2010 – September 30, 2011
Date of Business Meeting: October 26, 2011
Annual Meeting Date(s):  October 25-27, 2011
Participants:
Beam, Josh josh.beam@sunnyridge.com - Sunnyridge Farms; Bewick, Tom tbewick@csrees.usda.gov - USDA-NIFA; Black, Brent brent.black@usu.edu - Utah State University; Burrack, Hannah hannah_burrack@ncsu.edu - North Carolina State University; Byers, Patrick byerspl@missouri.edu - Greene County Extension Office, UM Extension; Clark, John R. jrclark@uark.edu  - University of Arkansas; Cook, Rodney L. rod@agviewconsulting.com - Ag-View Consulitng, Inc.; Covena, Elina EDC0001@auburn.edu - Auburn University; Demchak, Kathy efz@psu.edu - Penn State University; Dossett, Michael - Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada; Durden, Kevin kpdurden@uark.edu - University of Arkansas; Ehlenfeldt, Mark mark.ehlenfeldt@ars.usda.gov - USDA-ARS; Finn, Chad Chad.Finn@ARS.USDA.GOV - USDA-ARS; Garcia, M. Elena megarcia@uark.edu - University of Arkansas  ; Handley, David T. david.handley@maine.edu - University of Maine Cooperative Extension; Hanson, Eric hansone@msu.edu - Michigan State University; Hassan, Mohamed - University of Arkansas; Ho, Thien - University of Arkansas; Hummer, Kim Kim.Hummer@ars.usda.gov - USDA, ARS NCGR; Johnson, Donn T.  dtjohnso@uark.edu - University of Arkansas; Keller, Karen kellerk@science.oregonstate.edu  - USDA ARS HCRL; Koike, Steven T.  stkoike@ucdavis.edu - University of California; Laney, Alma Glenn alaney@uark.edu  - University of Arkansas; Lewers, Kim kim.lewers@ars.usda.gov - USDA-ARS; Lewis, Barbara balewis@uark.edu  - University of Arkansas; Littlejohn, Kevin kelittle@ncsu.edu  - NC State University; Lopez-Medina, Jose joselopezmedina@gmail.com  - Universatidad Michoacana; Luby, Jim lubyx001@umn.edu - University of Minnesota; Mahaffee, Walt Walt.Mahaffee@ars.usda.gov  - USDA-ARS; Martin, Bob Bob.Martin@ARS.USDA.GOV  - USDA-ARS-HCRL; Moore, Patrick P. moorepp@wsu.edu - Washington State University; Nonnecke, Gail R. nonnecke@iastate.edu  - Iowa State University; Perry, Ron perryr@anr.msu.edu  - Michigan State University; Quito, Diego Fernando quitod@onid.orst.edu  - Oregon State University; Rom, Curt crom@uark.edu - University of Arkansas; Sales, Marites masales@uark.edu  - University of Arkansas; Skirvin, Robert skirvin@illinois.edu  - University of Illinois; Smith, Brian brian.r.smith@uwrf.edu  - University of Wisconsin; Stringer, Stephen stephen.stringer@ars.usda.gov - USDA-ARS; Takeda, Fumiomi Fumi.Takeda@ars.usda.gov - USDA-ARS; Thompson, A. Ellen a.ellen.thompson@gmail.com - Pacific Berry Breeding, LLC; Tzanetakis, Ioannis itzaneta@uark.edu  - University of Arkansas; Veetil, Thanuja Thekke - University of Arkansas; Weber, Courtney caw34@cornell.edu - Cornell University; Whitaker, Vance M. vwhitaker@ufl.edu - University of Florida Horticultural Sciences; Wright, Shawn, shawn.wright@uky.edu  - University of Kentucky; Yang, Wei Qiang wei.yang@oregonstate.edu - Oregon State University; Zhou, Jing - University of Arkansas;
Minutes of the Annual Business Meeting:
The NCCC-212 2011 annual meeting was held at the Inn at Carnall Hall, Fayetteville, AR. The Business Meeting was held on Wednesday, October 26, 2011.

Chairman, Elena Garcia, called the meeting to order at 8:09 AM.

Old Business:  
2010 minutes were distributed to the group prior to the meeting.  Elena Garcia identified several items and moved to correct them: page 3 of the minutes should read “Kurt Romm” not “Kurt Brown”; the mention of maple trees on the tour should be stricken; and the Arkansas meeting is in 2011, not 2001. Vance Whitaker seconded the motion. All approved.
The 2012 meeting in Florida, hosted by Vance Whitaker:

1) Meeting date: The first choice is the week of October 29, and the second choice is the week of October 22.

2) Venue: The meeting may be held at a hotel in Tampa and/or the Gulf Coast Research and Education Center at 14625 County Road 672, Wimauma, FL  33598. The closest airport is Tampa International Airport (TPA).
3) Tour: The tour may include strawberry and blueberry production within an hour of the hotel, the Gulf Coast Research and Education Center, Dole (Sunny Ridge).
4) Agenda: Ron Perry explained that topics for the first day should reflect research strategies and should be on something that several people are interested in. He said if a topic comes up during the year, we could suggest then that it be included in the coming meeting.

· Vance asked if we still wanted to discuss sustainability and high tunnel production.

· Hanna Burrack suggested a new topic of invasive species. 

· Another suggestion was pre-plant fumigation as it relates to sustainability. 

· Yannis Tzanetakis suggested hearing from representatives of APHIS or the Florida Department of Agriculture. 

· John Clark suggested we hear from Specialty Crop Block Program grant recipients revealing how they were successful in getting these grants. Ron Perry and Tom Bewick helped the group understand that the individual states’ departments of agriculture are the actual recipients of these grants, that they would determine who would get the funding from the grants. Scientists interested in access to these funds to support their research should become familiar with the members of their state’s department of agriculture and their priorities.
· Yannis suggested we hear from representativesof Dole/Sunnyridge Farms, Driscoll’s, Global Berry Farms/Naturipe Berry Growers, and/or North Bay Produce on marketing and market saturation, perhaps as a panel.
· Josh Beam suggested the topic of mechanical harvesting. Hanna suggested the discussion might include hearing from members of the SCRI project on mechanical harvesting of blueberry. Yannis suggested those speakers might instead focus on several blueberry topics.

Ron Perry said we have three days of ideas and need to identify which are key and can fit in a single day.
Meetings beyond 2012:
2013- Kim Lewers confirmed Maryland 2013

2014-Chad Finn confirmed Oregon 2014

2015: Alabama, hosted by Elina Covena of Auburn University. Other unsuccessful suggestions had included North Carolina, California, Minnesota, Michigan, and Maine.

New Business:  

The NCCC-212 web site: Vance Whitaker will contact Chrislyn Particka, former webmaster, to determine the state of the web site. Courtney and Brent volunteered to help supply Vance with contact information.
NASGRF grant announcement: David Handley said requests for funding can be up to $7K, the deadline is Dec 15th, and the proposal and reporting procedures are simple. Applications can be downloaded from the web site: NASGA.org and he brought 25 printed copies with him, and encouraged all to apply.
Experiment Station Project: Ron Perry suggested that we all thank Penny Perkins, Vance Whitaker, and Fumi Takeda for their hard work on writing it and getting approval for it, that the issues were difficult and they did a great job. Brent Black moved to do so, Kathy Demchak seconded, the motion was approved and all applauded in thanks.
Our new official name is NCCC 212: Ron Perry explained this is a coordinating committee, not a research committee, so there isn’t extension output expected. The new name was approved.
Thanks Carolyn Lewis:  Elena suggested we thank Carolyn Lewis for all her work to bring the 2011 meeting together. All applauded in thanks.
Reimbursement for travel for this meeting: Ron Perry reminded us that all state personnel have to submit an Appendix E for reimbursement for this trip.
Membership: Ron Perry explained that federal employees are included in this committee as “cooperators” which is why they don’t vote at this meeting, and industry representatives can be ex officio members (and would not vote) and asked if this committee want to formally recognize representation by industry. Ron also said there was no need to move or vote to invite industry to be members of the committee, that he would simply invite them. Consensus to extend the invitation was understood.

Elena Garcia motioned to adjourn.  Brent Black seconded. All approved. The meeting ended at 9:05 AM.
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